
 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 6 June 2019 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6363  

SeneddCCERA@assembly.wales
------ 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

2 Inquiry into Marine Protected Areas in Wales - follow-up work:  

Evidence session 3 

(09.30-10.20) (Pages 1 - 29)  

Professor Lynda Warren, Emeritus Professor – Aberystwyth University 

Alan Terry, Blue Marine Foundation 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Paper - Aberystwyth University 

Paper - Blue Marine Foundation 

 

3 Inquiry into Marine Protected Areas in Wales - follow-up work:  

Evidence session 4 

(10.20-11.10) (Pages 30 - 58)  

Dr Mary Lewis, Marine and Coastal Policy and Planning Team Leader – Natural 

Resources Wales 

Rhian Jardine, Head of Service for Marine – Natural Resources Wales 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Natural Resources Wales 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Break (11.10-11.20)  

4 Inquiry into Marine Protected Areas in Wales - follow-up work:  

Evidence session 5 

(11.20-12.20) (Pages 59 - 70)  

Gill Bell, Wales Environment Link 

Emily Williams, Wales Environment Link 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Wales Environment Link 

 

5 Paper(s) to note 

(12.20-12.25) 

   

5.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

to the Chair - Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the 

Agriculture Bill 

 (Pages 71 - 72)  

Attached Documents:  

5.1  Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 

Affairs - 21 May 2019 

5.2 Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural 

Affairs to the Chair of External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 

- Forestry Policy 

 (Page 73)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Environment - 23 May 2019 

 

 



5.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

to the Chair - Dates of Inter-Ministerial Group Environment, Food and Rural 

Affairs meetings 

 (Page 74)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

- 24 May 2019 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 6 of today's meeting 

   

Private Session (12.25-12.45)  

 

7 Consideration of draft report on Supplementary Legislative 

Consent Memorandum for the Agriculture Bill 

 (Pages 75 - 92)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft report 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales 

Y Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig | Climate Change, 

Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

Gwaith dilynol ar reoli Ardaloedd Morol Gwarchodedig yng Nghymru | Follow up work on 

Marine Protected Area management in Wales 

Ymateb gan : Prifysgol Aberystwyth 

Evidence from : Aberystwyth University 
 

What progress has been made by Welsh Government against the recommendations in the Committee’s 
2017 Report? 
 

Thank you for giving me the opportunity to provide evidence to the Committee.  It is some years now 

since I have been actively involved in MPAs so my observations are those of an outsider.  I have given 

some detailed comments in response to some of your questions below but in summary my views are: 

 

1 While a welcome addition to the management guidance for MPAs, the Framework and Action Plan 

are insufficient without a clear strategy on the purpose of MPAs. 

 

2 Although more information is available if you know where to look for it, there is little evidence of any 

outreach about MPAs or marine conservation in general.  This is still being left to the non-governmental 

secto
[...]
e precise impacts of 

proposed human activities.  The time has come for a more pragmatic approach.  If we wish to have 

healthy biodiverse marine environments, the establishment of a few core areas that are left without 

human interference can only help.  Brexit might provide the opportunity to do this. 

 

Lynda M Warren 

Emeritus Professor 

Aberystwyth University 

Pack Page 24



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales 

Y Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig | Climate Change, 

Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

Gwaith dilynol ar reoli Ardaloedd Morol Gwarchodedig yng Nghymru | Follow up work on 

Marine Protected Area management in Wales 

Ymateb gan : Blue Marine Foundation 

Evidence from : Blue Marine Foundation 
 

Key Points 

(i) Since taking over direct responsibility for the Welsh marine environment, the Welsh 

Government has failed to integrate fisheries management and marine conservation as 

effectively as has been achieved by relevant English authorities, particularly Inshore Fisheries 

and Conservation Authorities (IFCAs).  

(ii) A key contributing factor to this failure is that whilst MCAA created a clear statutory framework 

for England's IFCAs, Welsh Government resisted the imposition of similar management duties 

for Wales.  

(iii) The National Assembly for Wales has not used its legislative powers to create a suitably robust 

Welsh regime. 

 

1. I am a geographer recently retired from a senior lectureship in the University of the West of 

England, Bristol. This written evidence is based on a qualitative study undertaken between April 

2016 and February 2017 of key informants and secondary documents concerned with the 

management of the Welsh marine environment in the pre and post Marine and Coastal Access Act 

(2009) (MCAA) era. The study was co-authored with Ms Kerry Lewis, at the time of the study, a 

Lecturer in Law in Aberystwyth University and Mr Blaise Bullimore, a retired m
[...]
.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 

Our ref: MA/P/LG/1981/19 
 

Mike Hedges AM 
Chair 
Climate Change, Environment, and Rural Affairs Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 
 

24 May 2019 
 

Dear Mike, 
 

I am writing to inform you of the dates of Inter-Ministerial Group Environment, Food 
and Rural Affairs (IMG EFRA) meetings as per the Inter-Institutional relations 
agreement between the National Assembly for Wales and the Welsh Government. 
 
There are four meetings of the IMG EFRA scheduled between now and the end of 
the year. These are on the following dates: 
 

 24 June 

 16 September 

 28 October 

 25 November. 
 
These meetings focus on key issues relating primarily to EU Exit including 
governance between the administrations, legislation, and readiness for EU Exit.  
 
Yours Sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
Lesley Griffiths AC/AM 

Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   
 
 

Pack Page 74

Agenda Item 5.3

mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 75

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Marine Protected Areas in Wales - follow-up work:  Evidence session 3
	Paper - Aberystwyth University
	Paper - Blue Marine Foundation

	3 Inquiry into Marine Protected Areas in Wales - follow-up work:  Evidence session 4
	4 Inquiry into Marine Protected Areas in Wales - follow-up work:  Evidence session 5
	5.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair - Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Agriculture Bill
	5.2 Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs to the Chair of External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee - Forestry Policy
	5.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair - Dates of Inter-Ministerial Group Environment, Food and Rural Affairs meetings
	7 Consideration of draft report on Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Agriculture Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 6 June 2019 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5526 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges AM (Chair) 

Andrew RT Davies AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Lynda Warren, Aberystwyth University 

Alan Terry, Blue Marine Foundation 

Mary Lewis, Natural Resources Wales 

Rhian Jardine, Natural Resources Wales 

Gill Bell, Marine Conservation Society 

Emily Williams, Wales Environment Link 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Chloe Corbyn (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from John Griffiths AM. 

 

2 Inquiry into Marine Protected Areas in Wales - follow-up work:  

Evidence session 3  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from Professor Lynda Warren, Emeritus 

Professor, Aberystwyth University; and Alan Terry, Blue Marine Foundation. 

 

3 Inquiry into Marine Protected Areas in Wales - follow-up work:  

Evidence session 4  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from Dr Mary Lewis, Marine and Coastal Policy 

and Planning Team Leader, Natural Resources Wales; and Rhian Jardine, Head of 

Service for Marine, Natural Resources Wales. 

3.2 NRW agreed to provide a paper on NRW management board discussion on the 

marine environment. 

 

4 Inquiry into Marine Protected Areas in Wales - follow-up work:  

Evidence session 5  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from Gill Bell, Wales Environment Link; and Emily 

Williams, Wales Environment Link. 

4.2 Emily Williams, Wales Environment Link agreed to provide further information on 

shellfish management including fixed quota allocations. 

 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 The Committee noted the papers. 



5.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to 

the Chair - Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Agriculture 

Bill  

5.2 Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural 

Affairs to the Chair of External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee - 

Forestry Policy  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 6 of today's meeting  

6.1 The Committee resolved to exclude the public for item 7 of today’s meeting. 

 

5.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to 

the Chair - Dates of Inter-Ministerial Group Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

meetings  

 

7 Consideration of draft report on Supplementary Legislative Consent 

Memorandum for the Agriculture Bill  

7.1 The Committee agreed its report, subject to a minor amendment. 


